
1. 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Riverhead held in the 
wn Hall, Riverhead, New York, on Tuesday, January 4, 1966 at 10:30 A. M. 

Present: 

Robert B. Vojvoda, Supervisor 

Bruno F. Zaloga, Jr. 
Thomas R. Costello, Justices of the Peace 

Vincent B. Grodski 
George G. Young, Councilmen 

Also present: Shepherd M. Scheinberg, Town Attorney. 

Justice Costello offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
Young. 

RESOLVED, That the minutes of the Special Meeting of the Town Board held 
tbe 'T'own Hall on December 29, 1965, be approved as submitted. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Yes, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
pan declared duly adopted. 

Supervisor Vojvoda asked if anyone wished to be heard. No one responded. 

REPORTS: 
Building Inspector, month of December, 1965. Filed. 
Police Department, month of December, 1965. Filed. 
Tax Receiver's statement of the amount of $920,793.11, total taxes collected 

as of January 3, 1966. Filed. 

After being duly advertised Sealed Bids for High Test Gasoline and Regular 
Gasoline for Town owned vehicles employed by the Riverhead Police Department, 
were opened by the Town Clerk on January 3, 1966 at 11:00 A.M., as follows: 
Sinclair Refining Co., by G. L. Fraser & Son, Inc., Riverhead, N. Y. 

1. Net cost per gallon of High Test Gasoline, delivered: 20. 75y 
2. Net cost per gallon of Regular Gasoline, delivered: 17.25¢ 
3. Do you have ample local storage for gas? Yes 
The above bid was filed for the January 4, 1966 Meeting of the Town Board. 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
Suffolk County Department of Public Works, dated Dec. 28, 1965, advising that 

a Permit is required for installation of a traffic light or blinker light to be erected on 
County Roads. Filed. 

i 
l 

ll 



2. 

COMMUNICATIONS continued: 
Wildwood Acres Assoc. In., dated Dec. 28, 1965, requesting action be taken 

eliminate problem of refuse being dumped in the area of Hulse Avenue, and 18th 
21st Streets, Wading River, N. Y. 

Referred to Supervisor Vojvoda for reply and filed. 

Association of .Towns, dated Dec. 31, 1965, submitting Notice of Annual Meet-
of Association of Towns to be held at the Commodore, Roosevelt and Biltmore Hotels, 
Yor k City, beginning at 9 :30A.M., Monday, February 7th and ending Wednesday 
, February 9th, 1966. Filed. 

Supervisor Vojvoda announced the appointment of the following Town Board 
Members to the following Committees for the year 1966. 

Sewer 
Water 
Light 
Police 
Marina 
Highway 
Recreation 
Sanitation 
Sta te Traffic 
Building Code 
Multiple Residence 
Grievance Procedure 
Personnel & Work Procedure 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

Councilman Young and Councilman Grodski 
Councilman Grodski and Councilman Young 
Justice Costello and Councilman Grodski 
Supervisor Vojvoda, Justices Zaloga & Costello 
Supervisor Vojvoda, Justice Zaloga & Grodski 
Councilman Young and Justice Zaloga 
Councilman Grodski and Justice Zaloga 
Supervisor Vojvoda and Justice Zaloga 
Justice Costello and Justice Zaloga 
Entire Town Board 
Supervisor Vojvoda and Justice Costello 
Councilmen Grodski & Young & Justice Costello 
Supervisor Vojvoda and Justice Costello 

The Town Board decided that the matters of the Meter Ordinance, Traffic 
Ordinance and Amending Public Dump Ordinance No. 15, would be assigned to a 
Special Attorney within the next few months. 

The matter of the request of James Sauer for a limited parking area in the 
section of Roanoke Avenue between Second Street and Third Street was discussed by 
the Board and it was decided that perhaps the installation of Parking Meters would 
resolve the problem. 

RESOLUTIONS: 
Councilman Young stated that he is offering the following resolution which he 

believes will save the Town around $20,000 to $30, 000 within the next few years: 
RESOLVED, That the Town appoint a full time Town Attorney to execute all 

the Town's legal work and that he be paid an annual salary of $10,000. 

The Town Attorney pointed out to the Board that once a salary amount has been 
set in the Budget for a Town Attorney, that is all that can be paid to the Town Attorney, 
but that Special Attorneys other than the Town Attorney can or may be hired and paid. 

·' 

I I I 



RESOLUTIONS continued: 
The resolution was not seconded and the Town Board entered into a 

ussion and aiter further deliberation, it was decided that this matter will be 
serious consideration at the time of preparing next year 's budget. 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
e Zaloga. 

3. 

RESOLVED, That Shepherd M. Scheinberg be and he is hereby appointed Town 
to serve until the first day of January next succeeding the first biennial town 

held aiter his appointment (i.e. January, 1968) at an annual salary of $5,000, 
the year 1966, payable monthly. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Not voting, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice 
, Yes, Justice Costello, Not Voting and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The r eso­

on was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
u.a\....LLHla.u Grodski . 

RESOLVED, That the official meetings of the Town Board of the Town of 
shall be held on the first and third Tuesdays of each month, commencing 

10:30 A. M. 
The vote , Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
ilman Grodski. 

RESOLVED, That the firm of Smith, Tasker, Finkelstein and Lundberg, be 
hereby is appointed Special Counsel in the matters of Riverhead Gardens vs. The 

of Assessors of the Town of Riverhead; Brenner vs. The Board of Assessors of 
Town of Riverhead; and King Kullen vs. The Board of Assessors of the Town of River­
' and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Town Board reserves the right to set the fee 
the aforementioned actions. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted . 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
-·~.uu"an Grodski. 

RESOLVED, That the mileage allowance on official authorized Town business 
be and it is hereby fixed at the rate of ten (10~) cents per mile . 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The r{solution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was seconded by 

Councilman Grodski. 
1. 



RESOLUTIONS continued: 
RESOLVED, That all town employees over the age of 70 years must not be 

except by special exception of the Town Board. 

4. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was s econded by 
Grodski. 

RESOLVED, That the Town Superintendent of Highways be authorized to pur­
equipment, tools and implements without prior approval of the Town Board in 

amount not exceeding $500. 00. 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

s, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution wa s there­
declar ed duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
Grodski. 

RESOLVED, That the Town Clerk, Helene M. Block, be and she is hereby 
" "'"""'~'"'"""' Registrar of Vital Statistics for a two year period effective January 1, 1966 

ending December 31, 1967. 
The vote , Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The r esolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following r esolution which was s ec onded by 
ilman Grodski. 

WHEREAS, Town Clerk, Helene M. Block, advised the Board that she has 
ppointed Elizabeth Edwards as Deputy Town Clerk and Deputy Registrar of Vital 

Statistics , 
BE IT RESOLVED, That Elizabeth Edwards serve as Deputy Town Clerk and 

Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics, for a period of two years, effective January lst, 
1966 and ending December 31, 1967, at no additional compensation. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Yes, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
upon decla:red duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
Councilman Grodski. 

RESOLVED, That Florence Abrams, be and is hereby appointed as Part-time 
Clerk to the Zoning/Board of Appeals, effective January 1, 1966, at a salary of 
$1200 .00 per annum, payable monthly, and to serve at the pleasure of the Town Board. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Yes , Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
upon declared duly adopted. 

II I 



.l. 

5. 

RESOLUTIONS continued: 
councilman Young offe:red the following resolution which was seconded by 

ilman G rodski. 
RESOLVED, That the salaries of the employees of the Riverhead Highway De -

tment for the year 1966, be and they are hereby fixed as follows, payable through 
pay periods per annum. 

S. Egert Clerk-Typist $3850. Per Annum 
Punda Part-Time Clerk $1.55 Per Hr. 

Buziak Construction Equipment Operator $2. 85 II 

Ceckowski Automotive Mechanic Foreman $2. 85 II 

T. Krukoski Construction Equipment Operator $2. 85 II 

as Sendlewski, Jr. Construction Equipment Operator $2. 85 II 

Bokina Automotive Equipment Operator $2.75 II 

Densieski Automotive Equipment Operator $2.75 II 

R. Haupt, Jr. Automotive Mechanic $2.75 II 

Kreshon Heavy Equipment Operator $2.85 II 

phen Punda Heavy Equipment Operator $2. 85 II 

iah Sadowski Heavy Equipment Operator $2.85 II 

Ernest Behrle Sign Painter $2.65 II 

A. Jermusyk Automotive Equipment Operator $2.55 II 

s Sammis Automotive Equipment Operator $2.55 II 

Zambriski Automotive Equipment Operator $2.55 II 

Laborer $2.25 II 

Laborer $2. 25 II 

Automotive Equipment Operator $2.25 II 

Laborer $2.25 II 

J . Ceckowski, Jr. Jr. Automotive Equipment Operator $2.20 II 

T. Watson Laborer $2.25 II 

les F. Kraemer Jr. Automotive Equipment Operator $2.15 II 

othy V. Benton Laborer $2.00 II 

S. Miller Jr. Automotive Equipment Operator $2.15 II 

Blasko, Jr. Jr. Automotive Equipment Operator $2.00 II 

J . Block Jr. Automotive Equipment Operator $2.00 II 

Sieminski Automotive Equipment Operator $2.75 II 

T. Downs Laborer $2.10 II 

Niecko Laborer $2.10 II 

Condzella Automotive Equipment Operator $2.75 II 

Condzella Automotive Equipment Operator $2.55 II 

Condzella Laborer $2.25 II 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Jus tice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there-
declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Young offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
Grodski. 

WHEREAS, Section 29 of the Town Law, pertaining to the publishing of the 
Financial Report has been amended to provide an alternative method of pre­
and publishing the report, and 

I I I 

I. 
. 
l· 
II 



6. 

RESOLUTIONS continued~ 
I lj WHEREAS, It is the intention of the Town Board of the Town of Riverhead to 

the financial advantage permitted thereunder, now, therefore, be it 
RESOLVED, That publication of the annual financial report be and the same is L, 
authorized in summary form pursuant to Section 29, Paragraph 10-A. 

' 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there-
declared duly adopted . 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
ilman Young. 

RESOLVED, That Longevity Pay based upon the base annual salary be paid in 
p sum to town employees beginning with the calendar year January 1, 1966 as 

ows: . 
se having a tenure of ten (10) years as of January 1, 1966 to be paid 4%, 

Those having a tenure of fifteen (15) years as of January 1, 1966 to be paid 5%, 
Those having a tenure of twenty (20) years as of January 1, 1966 to be paid 6%. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The r esolution was there­

declared duly adopted . 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution which was s econded by 
ilman Young. 

RESOLVED, That Evelyn Meier be and she is hereby appointed Town Historian 
the Town of Riverhead, at an annual salary of $600.00, payable monthly and she is 

serve at the pleasure of the Town Board. 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declar ed duly adopted. 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
Young. 

RESOLVED, That the bid of Sinclair Refining Co., by G. L. Fraser and Son, 
· , West Main Street, Riverhead, N. Y., for High Test Gasoline and Regular Gasoline 
Town owned vehicles employed by the Riverhead Police Department, received by the 

Clerk on January 3, 1966, be and is hereby rejected. 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted . 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
Young. 

RESOLVED, That the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to advertise in 
News-Review, the official Town newspaper, for sealed bids for HIGH TEST GAS­

and REGULAR GASOLINE, for use of all Town Department Vehicles, for the 

. 1966, and such bids shall be returnable on January 17, 1966 at 11:00 A. M.' and 
1t fu rther 

,. ' 

I I 

1 I 

. I 



RESOLUTIONS continued: 
RESOLVED, That the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to open and 

aloud said bids and make a report to the Town Board on January 18, 1966. 

7. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
s Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution · was there-
' declared duly adopted . 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
ustice Zaloga . 

RESOLVED, That Edward J. Gadzinski, H. E. A. 0., Sanitation Department, 
paid the sum of $37. 60 for 16 hours overtime at the rate of $2.35 per hour . 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes . The resolution was there­

declared duly adopted. 

At this point, Supervisor Vojvoda recessed the meeting to hold a Public Hearing. 

PUBl.JC HEARlNG - 11:30 A. M. 
After being duly advertised Proof of Publication of Notice of Public Hearing, 

to Section 265 of the Town Law and Section 501 of Zoning Ordinance No. 26 
the Town of Riverhead on proposals to amend said Ordinance was submitted to the 

The Notice was ordered filed. 

Supervisor Vojvoda declared the Hearing open and asked if anyone wished to be 
in favor of or in opposition to the aforesaid Notice . 

No one wishing to be heard and no communications having been received thereto, 
Vojvoda declared the Hearing closed at 11:35 A. M., and re-opened the meet-

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution which was seconded by 
an Young . 

WHEREAS, The Town Board of the Town of Riverhead, Suffolk County, New 
, has caused all matters and things to be done which are required by the Town Law 

order that amendments or changes to Zoning Ordinance No. 26, may be adopted by the 

NOW, THEREFORE, By virtue of the authority vested in it by the Town Law and 
r statutes made and provided, the Town Board of the Town of Riverhead hereby or ­

and enacts the following amendment to Ordinance No. 26: 
1. Article III-Section 303C-Parking Areas - The Second 

Paragraph should be deleted. 

2. Article III -Section 303C-Parking Areas-Add the 
following Second Paragraph: 



RESOLUTIONS continued: 
Where a public parking district has been created within a business 

t, the owner of property within the district for each building, structure, 
premises which would be erected, enlarged or altered for use need not pro­

off street parking as defined in Article 3, Section 301J - Off Street Parking. 
The adoption of the aforementioned amendment to Zoning Ordinance No. 26, 

the Town of Riverhead shall take effect ten (10) days after publication and posting. 

8. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
s, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­

declared duly adopted. 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 
llo. 

RESOLVED, That the News-Review of Riverhead, New York, be and it is here­
designated the official newspaper of the Town of Riverhead, to continue as such only 
the pleasure of the Riverhead Town Board. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
s, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­

pan declar ed duly adopted. 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Council­
Young. 

RESOLVED, That the Supervisor be authorized to act in the capacity of Welfare 
cer of the Town of Riverhead at no additional compensation. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
s, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes . The resolution was there ­

declared duly adopted . 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by several. 
RESOLVED, That all elected officials, heads of all Town Departments, the Clerk 

the Board of Assessors, the Town Attorney, Members of the Planning Board and the 
Board of Appeals be and they are hereby authorized to attend the Annual Meeting 

the Association of Towns of the State of New York, in New York City, New York, on 
7th, 8th, and 9th, 1966, and that all necessary expenses be charged to the 

al Town Fund. 
The resolution was unanimously adopted . 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 

RESOLVED, That Supervisor Vojvoda be and he is hereby designated as Delegate 
the Meeting of the Association of Towns of the State of New York, and that Councilman 

, be and he is hereby designated as Alternate Delegate. 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes . The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted . 



9. 
RESOLUTIONS continued: 
Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 

RESOLVED, That the salaries of the following elected officials for the year 
be and they are hereby fixed as follows, payable monthly: 

r t B. Vojvoda Supervisor $10,000. 00 Per Annum 
F. Zaloga, Jr. Justice of the Peace 7,500.00 II 

R. Costello Jus tice of the Peace 7, 500 . 00 II 

M. Block Town Clerk 9,000. 00 II 

E. Horton Supt. of Highways 9,000.00 II 

B. Grodski Councilman 4,500.00 II 

G. Young Councilman 4,500.00 II 

J. Pendzick Tax Receiver 5,500. 00 II 

J. Danowski Assessor 7,000. 00 II 

J . Yousik Assessor 7,000.00 II 

H. Autenreith Assessor 7,000. 00 II 

The vote , Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski , Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there ­
declared duly adopted. 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 

RESOLVED, That the salaries of the following employees for the year 1966, be 
they ar e hereby fixed as follows, payable in 26 payments per annum: 

Bookkeeper $5,000. 00 Per Annum 
Clerk-Typist 3, 850. 00 II 

Clerk-Typist 5, 000 . 00 II 

Part-Time Clerk 14.00 Per Day 
Justice Court Clerk 5, 450 .00 Per Annum 
Stenographer 17. 50 Per Day 
Building Inspector 7, 500. 00 Per Annum 
Sr. Stenographer (Building) 4, 200. 00 II 

Sr. Stenographer (Planning Bd.) 900 . 00 II 

Senior Clerk 6,750. 00 II 

Clerk-Typist 3,600. 00 II 

Clerk- Typist 3, 600. 00 II 

Part-time Clerk 14. 35 Per Day 
Part-time Clerk 12. 25 II 

Recreation Superintendent 6, 500. 00 Per Annum 
J. Downs Clerk-Typist 3, 690 . 00 11 

hard Earl Mead Part-time Rec. Supervisor 2 . 50 Per Hour 
Charles Barth Maintenance Man 2. 25 11 

Okula Maintenance Man 2 . 40 " 
J . Gadzinski H. E. A. 0. -Sanitation 2 . 60 11 

J. Columbus H. E. A. 0. -Sanitation 2 . 60 11 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there-
declared duly adopted. 

,. 
II 

~ I 

II 

•• 
' ' 
, . 

. I 



RESOLUTIONS continued: 
Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 
o. 

10. 

RESOLVED, That the salaries of the regular members of the Riverhead Police 
ent for the year 1966, be and they are hereby fixed as follows, payable through 

pay periods per annum: 
J. Grodski 
c. Palmer, Jr. 

R. McGoey 
G. Leonard 

J. Harris 
ster Romanski 

·s S. Bujnicki 
C. Underwood, Jr. 

M. Bowden 
A. Gatz 

McKillop 
Friszolowski 

Flanagan, Jr. 
H. Palmer 

C. Doroski 
R. Summerville 
T. Boden 

Pavlakis 
W. Schmersal 

Police Chief $9,700.00 Per Annum 
Lieutenant 8, 900.00 " 
Sergeant 7, 852.00 11 

Sergeant 7, 852.00 11 

Sergeant 7, 852 . 00 11 

Sergeant 7, 852.00 11 

Sergeant 7, 852 . 00 11 

Detective 7, 846 . 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228.00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228 . 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228. 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228 . 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228. 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228 . 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228.00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228. 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228 . 00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228.00 11 

Police Patrolman 7, 228 . 00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 968 . 00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 968 .00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 968.00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 968 .00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 708.00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 708.00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 708.00 11 

Police Patrolman 6, 448. 00 '' 
Police Patrolman 6, 448.00 11 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 

RESOLVED, That Leonard N. Griffing, Jr., be and is hereby appointed 
"-'"''.LV!!a..t Police Patrolman, effective January 1, 1966, at an annual salary of 

,188. 00, payable through 26 pay periods, and to serve at the pleasure of the Board. 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

' Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 



11. 

RESOLUTIONS continued: 
RESOLVED, That Charles Brennan, William L. Fleischman, Albert Glignor, 
Lonski, Marion Seery, Otto Stahl, Pheletus Tuthill and Ruth Worm, be and 

are hereby appointed School Crossing Guards, effective January 1, 1966, at the 
of $2.00 per hour, payable bi-weekly while school is in session, for hours so 
d, and to serve at the pleasure of the Board. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Justice Zaloga offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 
ostello. 

I RESOLVED, That James Sloane, Frank Skipka and George Tapia, be and they 
hereby appointed Church Crossing Guards, effective January 1, 1966, at the rate 

$2.00 per hour, payable through 26 pay periods per annum for hours so worked and 
serve at the pleasure of the Board. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there ­
declared duly adopted. 

Justice Costello offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 

RESOLVED, That Malcolm Stewart be and he is hereby appointed as Meter 
er, effective January 1, 1966, at a salary of $5500.00, payable through 26 pay 

per annum and to serve at the pleasure of the Board. 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Justice Costello offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 

RESOLVED, That Malcolm Stewart be and he is hereby appointed Town Constable, 
ve January 1, 1966, for the purpose of enforcing Parking Violations, to serve at 

pleasure of the Town Board and be so bonded and at no compensation. 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted . 

Justice Costello offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 
Zaloga. 

RESOLVED, That Frank Yousik, be and he is hereby appointed Chairman of the 
Board of Assessors for the year 1966 at no additional compensation. 

The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
Yes, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
upon declared duly adopted. 

II 



12. 

RESOLUTIONS continued: 
Justice Costello offered the following resolution which was seconded by Justice 

oga. 
WHEREAS, Under Section 64 of the Town Law, it is provided that the Town Board 

designate by written resolution the bank or trust companies in which certain town 
rs shall deposit the moneys coming into their hands by virtue of their offices, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Suffolk County National Bank, 
National Bank and Security National Bank, all of Riverhead, N. Y. , and the 

Fork Bank and Trust Company of Jamesport, N. Y., be and they are hereby des­
as depositories in which the Supervisor, Town Clerk, Justices of the P eace, 

Inspector and the Receiver of Taxes of this Town shall deposit all moneys 
into their hands by virtue of their offices . 
The vote, Councilman Young, Yes, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 

Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­
declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Grodski offer ed the following resolution which was seconded by 
ustice Zaloga . 

RESOLVED, That the salaries of the following employees for the year 1966, be 
they are hereby fixed as follows, payable monthly: 

.,.,.a.cLU-LU. T. Pregg School Attendance Officer $200. 00 Per Annum 
Meier Town Historian 600 . 00 11 

ond H. Nugent Dog Warden 6000 . 00 11 

pherd M. Scheinberg Town Attorney 5000. 00 11 

Edward Walsh Bingo Inspector 2. 75 Per Hour 
Senior Clerk- Tax Extension 500 . 00 Per Annum 
Chairman, Bd. of Appeals 850 . 00 11 

Member, Bd. of Appeals 600 . 00 11 

Member, Bd. of Appeals 600 . 00 11 

Member, Bd. of Appeals 600 . 00 11 

Czerepinski Member, Bd. of Appeals 600 . 00 11 

Corwin Tuthill Member, Planning Board 600 . 00 11 

F . Dunn Member, Planning Board 600. 00 11 

Wilson Member, Planning Board 600. 00 11 

renee Abrams Part-time Clerk, Planning Bd. 1200 . 00 11 

The vote, Councilman Young, No, Councilman Grodski, Yes, Justice Zaloga, 
s, Justice Costello, Yes, and Supervisor Vojvoda, Yes. The resolution was there­

declared duly adopted. 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:-

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD, NEW YORK, ADOPTED 
JANUARY 4 1966 AUTHORIZING THE REDEMPTION, IN PART, OF A 
$33 ,500 BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE FOR HEROD POINT ROAD IMPROVE­
MENTS-1965 TO THE EXTENT OF $2,500 AND APPROPRIATING SAID A-

' MOUNT THEREFOR. 



13 . 
RESOLUTIONS continued: 

Recital 
WHEREAS, the Town of Riverhead, in the County of Suffolk, New York, has 

e duly authorized, sold and issued its $33, 500 Bond Anticipation Note for 
od Point Road Improvements-1965, pursuant to the resolution duly adopted by 
Town Board on January 5, 1965, and it is nownecessary to redeem said Note to 
extent of $2, 500 from a source other than the proceeds of the bonds in anticipation 

h said Note has been issued; now, therefore, be it 
RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD, IN THE 

OF SUFFOLK, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS: 
Section 1. The $33, 500 Bond Anticipation Note for Herod Point Road Improve-

-1965 of the Town of Riverhead, in the County of Suffolk, New York, is hereby 
ed to be redeemed on or before January 15, 1966, to the extent of $2, 500 from 

of said Town now available to said purpose, said funds being a source other than 
proceeds of the bonds in anticipation of which said Note was issued, and the said a-

of $2, 500 is hereby appropriated therefor. 
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
The adoption of the foregoing resolution was seconded by Councilman Young and 

put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows: 
AYES: Councilman Young, Councilman Grodski, Justice Zaloga, Justice Costello 

Supervisor Vojvoda . 
NOES: None. 
The resolution was declared unanimously adopted. 

Councilman Grodski offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:-

BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF 
RIUVERHEAD, NEW YORK, ADOPTED JANUARY 4, 1966, 
AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL, IN PART, OF A $33, 500 BOND 
ANTICIPATION NOTE FOR HEROD POINT ROAD IMPROVEMENTS-
1965, BY THE ISSUANCE OF A NEW NOTE IN THE PRINCIPAL A­
MOUNT OF $31, 000 . 

Recital 
WHEREAS, the Town of Riverhead, in the County of Suffolk, New York, has 

roTr'~"'y,,.... duly authorized, sold and issued its $33, 500 Bond Anticipation Note for 
Point Road Improvements- 1965, and has authorized the redemption of said 

to the extent of $2, 500, and it is now necessary and desirable to provide for the 
, in part, of said Note by the issuance of a new Note in the principal amount of 

, 000; now, therefore, be it 
RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD, IN THE 

OUNTY OF SUFFOLK, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS: -
Section 1. The $33, 500 Bond Anticipation Note for Herod Point Road Improve-
1965 of the Town of Riverhead, in the County of Suffolk, New York, dated Jan-

15, 1965, maturing January 15, 1966, subject to prior redemption, numbered 
RRR-3, heretofore duly authorized, sold and issued pursuant to the resolution duly a ­
dopted by the Town Board on January 5, 1965, is hereby authorized to be renewed, in 
P9.rt, by the issuance of a new Note in the principal amount of $31, 000; said Note dated 



RESOLUTIONS continued: 

7 15, 1965, having been heretofore authorized to be redeemed from a source 
r than the proceeds of the bonds in anticipation of which it was issued, to the ex­
of $2, 500, all as hereinabove referred to in the Recital hereof, pursuant to the 

of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33 - a of the Consolidated 
of the State of New York. The maturity of said renewal Note herein authorized 
not be later than one year from its date, and said Note may be further renewed 

suant to the provisions of said Local Finance Law. 

14. 

Section 2. The terms, form and details of said renewal Note shall be as follows: 

Amount and Title: $31,000 Bond Anticipation Note for Herod Point 
Road Improvements-1966. 

Dated : January 15, 1966 

Matur e s: January 15, 1967, subject to prior redemption 

NO. RRRR- 3 Denomination: $31,000 

Inter est rate: 2- 3/4% per annum, payable at maturity 

Place of payment 
of P r incipal and 
Int erest: Supervisor's Office, Town Hall, Riverhead, New York. 

Form of Note: Substantially in accordance with form prescribed by 
Schedule B, 2 of the Local Finance Law of the State 
of New York . 

Section 3. Said Note is hereby sold to the SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF 
ISLAND, Riverhead Office, Riverhead, New York, at the price of $31, 000, to 

interest at the rate of two and three- quarters per centum (2-3/4%) per annum, 
at maturity, and the Superv1sor is hereby authorized to delive1 said Note to 

purchaser upon receipt of the purchase price, plus accrued interest, if any, from 
date of said Note to the date of delivery. 

S.:::ction 4. Said Note shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by Section 
.00 of said Local Finance Law, and shall be a general obligation of the Town, pay-

as to both principal and interest by a general tax upon all the taxable real property 
the Town, without limitation of rate or amount. The faith and credit of the Town 

hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal and interest on 
Note and provision shall be made in the budget of the Town by appropriation for the 

emption of the Note to mature in such year and for the payment of interest to be due 
such year. 

Se<.:tion 5. Said Note shall be executed in the name of the Town by its Supervisor 
l'le corporate seal of said Town shall be affixed thereto and attested by its Town Clerk. 

Section 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
1'he adoption of the foregoing resolution was seconded by Councilman Young and 

Y put to a vote on roll call which resulted as follows: 
AYES: Councilman Young, Councilman Grodski, Justice Zaloga, Justice Costello 

Supervisor Vojvoda. 

NOES: None. 
The resolution was declared unanimously adopted. 



Special Attorney Abram Shorr appeared before the Board and reported 
in his opinion, property owners along the Peconic River owned to the center 

the River and had the right to fill to the center of the River . 

John P. Riesdorph, Water Plant Superintendent addressed the Board and 
the suggestion that employees of the Town may better appreciate having 

Blue Cross and Retirement payments paid by the Town instead Jf receiving 
Pay on which they must pay taxes. 

After some discussion, the Board members decided that a meeting will be 
sometime in the near future to determine the feelings of the employees on 

smatter . 

There being no further business, on motion and vote, the meeting adjourned 
11:55 A. M. , to meet on Tuesday, January 18, 1966 at 10:30 A. M. 

Helene M. Block, Town Clerk. 

15. 


